Document Pack

A Wendy Walters
Cyngor Sir Gﬁl’) Prif Weithredwr,

2 . Chief Executive,
Carmarthenshlre-: Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP

Q’a 2 A County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
Nty Cov™

a P

WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2019

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN.
SA31 1JP. AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2019
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON
THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

s2¢ LEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Llinos Jenkins

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224088

E-Mail: LISJenkins@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: ADO016-001

w S cachf ECHCNGORarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar www.sirgarlyw.cymru
\

Carmarthenshire . .
y YOour counciLdoitonline

0 cen )
%y con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP — 7 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Liam Bowen

2. Councillor Kim Broom

3. Councillor Betsan Jones

4, Councillor Jean Lewis

5. Councillor Darren Price (Chair)
6. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone
7 Councillor Dorian Williams
LABOUR GROUP — 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Dot Jones

2. Councillor Gary Jones

3. Councillor Bill Thomas

INDEPENDENT GROUP — 2 MEMBERS
1. Councillor leuan Wyn Davies
2. Councillor Edward Thomas (Vice-Chair)

NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP —1 MEMBER
1. Councillor Shahana Najmi

UNAFFILIATED — 1 MEMBER
1. Councillor John Jenkins

NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2)
1. Mrs V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative
2. Rev. D. Richards Church in Wales Representative

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3)
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2020

1. Mrs M. Jones Area 1 — Dinefwr
2. Mrs G. Cornock-Evans Area 2 — Carmarthen
3 Mr J. Davies Area 3 - Llanelli

w S cachf ECHCNGORarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar www.sirgarlyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire e
¢ -4  YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
ity Cowt® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO 5-42
RELOCATE YSGOL HEOL GOFFA TO A NEW SITE AND
INCREASE ITS CAPACITY FROM 75 TO 120

MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION IN EDUCATION 43 - 66
PROVISIONAL EXAMINATION AND TEACHER ASSESSMENT 67 - 96
RESULTS AND PROVISIONAL SCHOOL ATTENDANCE DATA.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS 97 - 100
TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 101 - 106

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 4TH SEPTEMBER
2019

w S cachf ECHCNGORarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar www.sirgarlyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire e
¢ -4  YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
ity o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15" OCTOBER 2019

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME

PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE YSGOL HEOL GOFFA TO A NEW
SITE AND INCREASE ITS CAPACITY FROM 75 TO 120

To consider and comment on the following issue:

1. The proposal as outlined in the report and attached consultation document;

2. Officers to initiate formal consultation on the proposal during the spring term;

3. That a report is submitted to the Executive Board at the end of the consultation
period.

Reasons:

e To comply with statutory procedures and guidance in relation to school re-
organisation.

To be referred to the Executive Board/County Council for decision: YES

Executive Board — 18 November 2019; County Council = NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: ClIr. Glynog Davies (Education &
Children)

Directorate: Designations: Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:
Education & Children

Name of Head of Service: Head of Access to Education 01267 246471

Simon Davies SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Report Author: Modernisation Team Manager 01267 246618

Sara Griffiths SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

wor Sir Gar EICH cYNGORArleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.lyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <X YOur counciLdoitonline
ey cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 5


mailto:SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15" OCTOBER 2019

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME

PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE YSGOL HEOL GOFFA TO A NEW
SITE AND INCREASE ITS CAPACITY FROM 75 TO 120

Background

Ysgol Heol Goffa is a special school located in Llanelli and is maintained by
Carmarthenshire County Council. The school caters for 75 pupils between the ages of 3-
19 years old who have severe learning difficulties (SLD) or profound and multiple learning
difficulties (PMLD). All pupils have a Statement of Special Educational Needs or Individual
Development Plan (IDP).

Ysgol Heol Goffa is currently over-subscribed and this trend is likely to continue for the
foreseeable future. There is increased demand for places which is putting significant
pressure on the Local Authority to place pupils. The current capacity of Ysgol Heol Goffa
is 75 with 95 pupils on roll as at January 2019 PLASC.

As a result, the Local Authority are currently developing a scheme to increase the capacity
of Ysgol Heol Goffa to 120 places for pupils aged 3-19 who have severe learning
difficulties (SLD) or profound and multiple learning difficulties (PMLD) by providing a new
school with facilities fit for the 215t Century on a new site. The proposed new site is located
next to the recently completed Ysgol Pen Rhos.

The Proposal

The proposal is to relocate Ysgol Heol Goffa to a new site and increase its capacity from
75 to 120.

Recommendation

E&C Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider the proposal and recommend to the
Executive Board that a formal consultation be initiated.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED YES: Draft Consultation Document

wor Sir Gar EICH cYNGORArleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.lyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <X YOur counciLdoitonline
Pag
[...]
rmarthenshire.gov.wales

Qo 22
“nty Cow®



1. Introduction / Background / Rationale for Change

Current Provision/ Status Quo/ Background

Ysgol Heol Goffa is a special school located in Llanelli and is maintained by
Carmarthenshire County Council. The school caters for 75 pupils between the
ages of 3-19 years old who have severe learning difficulties (SLD) or profound
and mulfiple learning difficulties (PMLD). All pupils have a Statement of
Special Educational Needs or Individual Development Plan (IDP). Ysgol Heol
Goffa is the only special school within Carmarthenshire that caters for pupils
with SLD and PMLD and therefore the catchment area for the school is the
whole of Carmarthenshire.

Learners are taught in 10 class groups and a typical class would have one
teacher and three teaching assistants for eight pupils however the school has
to be flexible to meet the needs of the children. The adult/pupil ratio ensures
that the individual care and educational needs of the pupils can be met. The
school is supported by the physiotherapy, occupational therapy service and
the speech and language therapy service. The Local Authority’s sensory
impairment team, educational psychologist and behaviour teams also work
with the school. The school facilities include a purpose built PMLD classroom,
sensory rooms, a soft play area, outdoor sensory gardens, rebound therapy
facilities, an adventure play area and outdoor learning areas.

Rationale for Change

Ysgol Heol Goffa is currently over-subscribed and this tfrend is likely to continue
for the foreseeable future. There is increased demand for places which is
putting significant pressure on the Local Authority to place pupils. The current
capacity of Ysgol Heol Goffa is 75 with 95 pupils on roll as at January 2019
PLASC.

As a result, the Local Authority are currently developing a scheme to increase
the capacity of Ysgol Heol Goffa to 120 places for pupils aged 3-19 who have
severe learning difficulties (SLD) or profound and multiple learning difficulties
(PMLD) by providing a new school with facilities fit for the 21st Century on a
new site.

The proposed new site is located next to the recently completed Ysgol Pen
Rhos which is approximately 3.8 miles from the current school site. The site is
within the ownership of Carmarthenshire County Council.

The current site and layout of Ysgol Heol Goffa is poor, this is highlighted by
the overcrowded mini bus collection and drop off at the start and end of
each school day and the lack of sufficient car parking at the front of the
school.

P N
R age 14 omier Siir Gﬁﬁ& Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Q:,,,"’y‘c'o““c\\



A more recent Estyn inspection completed in March 2017 reported that the
Learning Environment was ‘adequate’ noting that areas of the school
building in particular the school hall and teaching areas for the post 16 pupils
limit significantly the range of learning opportunities that can take place on
site. The lack of an on-site hydrotherapy pool was also reported as a
shortcoming.

The proposed new school building would overcome these difficulties noted
by Estyn by providing 21st Century Facilities to meet the needs of children with
more complex needs and profound special educational needs. The
proposed development would provide additional space and better provision
for teaching post 16 pupils with life skills and vocational skills as well as more
space and better play provision on the proposed new school site.

The proposed investment will be funded (75% Welsh Government, 25% Local
Authority) subject to business case approval by Welsh Government.

The new school will have the following benefits:

e Increase places available for pupils in the area with complex and
profound special educational needs;

e 21st Century School facilities to meet the needs of children with more
complex needs and profound special educational needs;

e Hydro pool facility integrated within the school building;

e New
[...]
s of sector-leading practice

Good Many strengths and no important areas
requiring significant improvement

Adequate Strengths outweigh areas for improvement

Unsatisfactory Important areas for improvement outweigh
strengths

More detail on the common inspection framework can be accessed via this link-
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/inspection/inspection-explained/common-inspection-framework

The inspection judgements for Ysgol Heol Goffa are shown in the following
table:

Inspection Area Judgement
How good are outcomes? Good

How good is provision? Excellent
How good are leadership and Excellent
management

4. The Proposal - Ysgol Heol Goffa

The Proposal

Due to the increase in demand for pupil places the proposal is to:

PN
Smeer Sy Ga,r) Your counciLdoitonline 4F_)ag&2§
CarmarthenShqu www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

P4
Unty Cout®


https://www.estyn.gov.wales/inspection/inspection-explained/common-inspection-framework

Relocate Ysgol Heol Goffa to a new site and increase its capacity
from 75 to 120 from Easter 2022 when occupation of the new school
building is proposed.

Background

Ysgol Heol Goffa is a special school located in Llanelli and is maintained by
Carmarthenshire County Council. The school provides placements for pupils
aged from 3 to 19 with severe or profound and multiple learning difficulties.

Rationale for Change

The current school is over-subscribed at present with 95 pupils on roll as at
January 2019 and does not meet the needs of the learners, as a result the
Local Authority are currently developing a scheme to provide Ysgol Heol
Goffa with a new school building on a new site with facilities fit for the 21sf
Century.

The chart below shows the increase in pupil numbers attending Ysgol Heol
Goffa between January 2014 and January 2019 (PLASC).

Pupil Numbers

100 95

86

80 72 74 75 76

60

40

Jan-14 Jan-15 Jan-16 Jan-17 Jan-18 Jan-19
«=@-=Data 72 74 75 76 86 95
Capacity Information
Jan 14 | Jan 15 |Jan 16 |Jan 17 |Jan 18 | Jan 19
Ysgol Heol Goff
[...]
o contextualised within the wider change
agenda and accountability climate

6.13. Consider and address growth pressures arising from staff capacity challenges and ongoing
training requirements

6.14. Gauge and measure added value of services provided

6.15. Work proactively to consider shortly anticipated national policy developments:

o Public Health Wales Suicide Desktop research
o Mind over Matter Implementation Framework for Schools (12.19?)
o Interim Evaluation report of CAMHS schools in-reach pilots (12.19)

7. Conclusions
There’s a lot going on and a lot happening. This paper is an attempt to encapsulate the main trends,
issues and provision offered currently. Recommendations offered are presented for consideration, with
a view to ensure that the wellbeing of our learners and staff continues to be our over-riding concern. If
health and wellbeing can occupy centre-stage in our schools and services, we can more profitably and
positively strive for excellence, so that our staff and learners can be the best they can be.

References

1. Dodge, R., Daly,A., Huyton, J., Sanders,L. (2012): The challenge of defining wellbeing, International Journal of
Wellbeing

2. Welsh Audit Office (2019): The wellbeing of Young People — summary report

3. Welsh Government (2019): Responding to issues of self-harm and thoughts of suicide in young people,
circular249/2019

4, WG letter, 16.9.19

5. NHS Direct Wales, https://www.nhsdirect.wales.nhs.uk/encyclopaedia/m/article/mentalhealth, accessed
20.9.19

6. https://www.britannica.com/topic/child-mental-health, accessed 30.9.19

Page 65


https://www.nhsdirect.wales.nhs.uk/encyclopaedia/m/article/mentalhealth
https://www.britannica.com/topic/child-mental-health

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

PROVISIONAL EXAMINATION AND TEACHER ASSESSMENT
RESULTS AND PROVISIONAL SCHOOL ATTENDANCE DATA.

Purpose: To consider provisional External Examination, Teacher Assessment Results 
[...]
ategic Plan o
Update -
o
= S
(MEP) Relocation of | Determination - Education & Task & Finish 2019/20 Task | Actions & N Actions &
Ysgol Heol Goffa -to | change the nature | children’s Services | Monitoring & Finish Referrals c|> Referrals
increase capacity of provision at Departmental Report - ALN N
Ysgol Y Ddwylan, | Bysiness Plan 1
Griffith Jones, S A >
Llangynnwr and s
Llys Hywel.
Determination - Site visits

School visits — One visit per quarter
01.07.19 — Llandeilo C.P. School

Fostering Service (Q1 2020)
Adoption Service (Q1 2020)
Youth Service (Q2 2020)
Young Carers (Q2 2020)

Workshops
ERW — Update on current progress (review request in Autumn 2019)




This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Agenda Item 8

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4 September 2019
PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair)

Councillors:

K.V. Broom, |.W. Davies, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis,

E.M.J.G. Schiavone, E.G. Thomas, D.M. Cundy (In place of B. Thomas) and C. Jones (In
place of D.T. Williams)

J. Davies - Parent Governor
M. Jones - Parent Governor
V. Kenny - Roman Catholic Church Representative

Also in attendance:
Councillor G. Davies, Executive Board Member for Education and Children

The following Officers were in attendance:
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education
A. Rees, Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing
A. Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion
J. Buck, Performance and Information Officer
L. Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. 2.00 - 3.30 pm
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from L. Bowen, J. Jenkins, B. Thomas and D.T Williams.
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest
3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4, PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

P N
onsor Sir Gar X www sirgar.llyw.cymru Page 101

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



5. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR
2018/19

The Director of Education and Children’s Services gave an overview of the report
and drew Member’s attention to the relevant Wellbeing Objectives.

Members raised the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

In relation to the formatting and content of the report, Members observed that data
relating to the National Survey Results noted in the report as ‘due in June/July
2019’ was not included despite the relevant data being available online. The
Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that the referenced data
would be circulated to Members after the meeting.

Concerns were raised in relation to the school attendance figures on Page 36 of
the report, which noted that primary school attendance in Carmarthenshire was
the lowest in Wales, having reduced from 94.4% to 93.9% and from 21° to 22"
position nationally. Members asked for clarification on the measures in place to
improve attendance. The Director of Education and Children’s Services advised
that the figures relate to data from 2017/18 and the department has already
identified patterns in 2018/19 that are being addressed, and a letter will be sent to
all parents and guardians encouraging full attendance. He further noted that the
difference between the best and worst performing authorities was less than 2%.
Members were advised that the Education Welfare Service had been remodelled
and linked with the Education Safeguarding Officer, with the intention that the
change will provide better support and improve the attendance of hard to reach
and vulnerable children. Increased and focused support was given to Schools to
manage absenteeism. Also in relation to the data under review, the Director of
Education and Children’s Services informed Members that the coding of absences
was inconsistent, and training and guidance on consistency would be provided;
however this would not guarantee an improvement. In previous years,
responsibility for consistency with coding fell within the remit of Welsh
Government, however it was now the responsibility of each individual local
authority. Members were in agreement that the low attendance figures did not
correspond with good performance in other areas.

Members asked for clarification on the new scoring system referenced on Page
41, which measured exam results for Year 11 Pupils. The Head of Curriculum and
Wellbeing advised that this was a new measure in place of the old system of
measuring 5 GCSE results, which included Language and Maths. The new
measure would score the best nine results. The Director of Education and
Children’s Services advised that comparative data from previous years was
available and would be included in the report on Provisional Examination Results

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

P N
Page 102 c oreer Sir Gar R www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
a

rmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



due to be presented at the next meeting. Data on attainment in relation to gender
would also be included in the report.

In response to a question on the increase in the number of Year 11 and 13 pupils
Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) and the Year 13 provision, the
Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that significant work was being
undertaken across departments to support NEETS. Currently European funding
was being utilised to support this work, and in light of the current political situation,
there were contingency plans to be put in place to continue with this work in the
long term. He further noted that Year 13 provision was non-statutory, however
authorities were required to provide at least 30 post-16 subjects which allowed for
a broad curriculum. A focus on developing pupils as citizens and employees has
moved to a re-assessment of the curriculum with a strong move towards
vocational courses and making better informed choices. The Director of Education
and Children’s Services advised that Year 11 pupils have been encouraged to
consider what their options were and to understand where their choices could
lead, particularly in relation to vocational courses and apprenticeships. He also
noted that a number of apprenticeships were offered by the authority each year,
and Community Benefits from contractors of the 21°' Century Schools Programme
also provided a number of opportunities for young people.

In relation to the performance measures for the Education and Children’s Services
Department, the Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that budget
cuts over the last three years had resulted in a reduction in staff and resources.
The department continued to work to improve on the measures within the report,
under the noted circumstances.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE
NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES,
YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL

The Committee considered a report which outlined the observations received, and
the Local Authority’s responses following the consultation period and the
publication of a statutory notice to implement the proposal to change the nature of
provision at Ysgol Y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol
Llys Hywel.

Members raised the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

In addressing observations on the low level of responses and the methods of
consultation, the Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that at least two
consultation events were held at each school and support materials were made
available throughout the consultation. The Head of Access to Education noted that
the School Organisation Code did not require face to face consultation and the

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

P N
onsor Sir Gar X w
[...]
vies
Clir Dot Jones

Cllr Shahana Najmi/John Jenkins

Cllr Darren Price (Chair)

Clir Kim Broom
Cllr Jean Lewis

FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Chair gave an overview of the forthcoming items and asked that the report on
Mental Health Provision in Education, should also contain an overview of good

practice and national overview.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be
considered at the next scheduled meeting, be agreed.

P N
oneor Sir Gar B

Carmarthenshire

G, 2P
> g
gy Con®

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 105



11. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND
REFERRALS UPDATE

The Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that a report outlining a
local and regional overview on the Pupil Development Grant would be circulated
after the meeting.

UNANIMOULSLY RESOLVED that the report be received

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 6TH JUNE 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 6" June 2019 be signed as a correct record.

13. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 4TH JULY 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 4th July 2019 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

P N
Page 106 onsor Sir Gar Y www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



	Agenda
	4 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE YSGOL HEOL GOFFA TO A NEW SITE AND INCREASE ITS CAPACITY FROM 75 TO 120
	Report

	5 MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION IN EDUCATION
	Report

	6 PROVISIONAL EXAMINATION AND TEACHER ASSESSMENT RESULTS AND PROVISIONAL SCHOOL ATTENDANCE DATA.
	Report

	7 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	E&C Scrutiny FWP 2019-20 CURRENT  191008

	8 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 4TH SEPTEMBER 2019
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15 October 2019
PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair)
Councillors:
L.R. Bowen, K.V. Broom, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, S. Najmi,
E.M.J.G. Schiavone, B. Thomas, E.G. Thomas, and J.M. Charles (In place of D.T.
Williams)

Co-opted Members:

J. Davies - Parent Governor
M. Jones - Parent Governor
V. Kenny - Roman Catholic Church Representative

Also in attendance: Clir G. Davies, Executive Board Member for Education and Children

The following Officers were in attendance:

G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education

A. Rees, Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing

A. Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion
E. Forsyth, Principal Challenge Advisor

L. Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 2.00 - 3.45pm
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I. Davies, D.T Williams and
Revd D. Richards

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.

There were no declarations of personal interest or party whips.
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
The Chair advised that no questions had been received.

4, MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE
YSGOL HEOL GOFFA TO A NEW SITE AND INCREASE ITS CAPACITY FROM
75TO 120

The Head of Access to Education gave an overview of the proposal to increase
the capacity of Ysgol Heol Goffa and noted that the school currently caters for 75
pupils between the ages of 3-19 years old who have severe learning difficulties

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



(SLD) or profound and multiple learning difficulties (PMLD). All pupils have a
Statement of Special Educational Needs or Individual Development Plan (IDP).
The current capacity of Ysgol Heol Goffa is 75 with 95 pupils on roll as at January
2019 and as a result, the Local Authority are currently developing a scheme to
increase the capacity to 120 places, by providing a new school with facilities
located next to the recently completed Ysgol Pen Rhos.

Members raised the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

In response to a request for clarification on how the figure of 120 was achieved,
the Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that the initial plan was
to increase capacity to 100, however after some consideration and significant local
intelligence a figure of 120 was closer to the predicated future requirements. He
further advised that predicting future requirements was not an exact science
however the department was confident that it would be sufficient. It was also noted
that moving Ysgol Heol Goffa to a site adjacent to a main stream school would
allow some movement between schools.

Members asked whether the relocation would incur additional transport costs for
pupils or a change in catchment area. The Director of Education and Children’s
Services advised that the authority holds the decision in relation to enrolment at
specialist provision and all statemented pupils were in receipt of free transport.
However, children are encouraged to travel independently wherever possible.

Members noted that the new site included plans for a Hydrotherapy Pool and
asked why the school would not access the proposed new Hydrotherapy Pool due
to be part of the new Leisure Centre. The Director of Education and Children’s
Services advised that due to the severe and complex needs of the pupils who
attend the school there were challenges in transporting pupils with severe or
profound and multiple learning difficulties to an alternative site, and therefore not
all pupils would be able to travel to another setting.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that a
formal consultation be initiated.

MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION IN EDUCATION

During the forward work programme planning the Committee identified Mental
Health Provision in Education as an area of interest and requested a report. The
Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing gave an overview of the report which contained
data on youth suicide, an outline of support available for at risk young people,
school-based initiatives, and an overview of good practice and the national
context.

Members raised the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

The Committee referred to the Issues Arising on page 63 of the report which listed
exams and school expectations as one of the main pressures and challenges to
wellbeing. The Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that young people were
very candid in focus groups and listed a broad range of issues, noting that school
expectations were high on the list but was not the definitive view across the board.
Acknowledging that there are significant pressures on schools to perform and this
can be passed on to children who may feel it acutely during exam times. He

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



further noted that the new curriculum would bring new pressures which would
need to be tackled in the future. He shared the view that the wellbeing of learners
should be addressed first and foremost ensuring that young people are free from
anxiety, stress and worries; and in turn standards would improve.

Members noted the case study relating to Ysgol Brynsierfel and asked whether
this was being replicated in every school, Members referenced the SPEAKR
programme which was relatively in widespread use. The Head of Curriculum and
Wellbeing advised that there was some very good practice in a number of schools
some of which has been recognised by ESTYN. He advised that the SPEAKR
programme was a commercial package available for schools to purchase, the
programme allows pupils to log when they are happy or not and teachers are able
to review data at several points during the school day. The Head of School
Effectiveness advised that there were many shared initiatives across the ERW
regions with some international work including the Lost Words project.

Members raised a query on the low number of referrals to CAMHS in relation to
the national figures, and the high number of girls accessing counselling services
when compared to the number of boys. The Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing
advised that the data from Hywel Dda University Health Board are accurate but
acknowledged that the number of referrals to CAHMS were lower than expected.
In response to the fact that the number of boys accessing counselling services
was half the total number of girls, the Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing
suggested that some factors could be a consideration, such as whether boys are
more likely to mask their issues and that girls are usually more open and less
inclined to mask their issues. He also noted that boys are more likely to be
referred for behavioural issues than girls and that this may be a factor.

In noting the increase in the instances of suicide amongst boys and young men,
Members asked what guidance was available to schools to identify any early
warning signs. The Head of School Improvement advised that schools are working
from the Foundation Phase upwards to normalise discussion on these issues and
that staff are trained and supported to refer pupils to relevant pathways. Staff are
also upskilled to understand the impact of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACES)
and trauma. The Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that the Welsh
Government had recently published comprehensive guidance on responding to
issues of self-harm and thoughts of suicide in young people and included how to
ask guestions of children and young people who may have suicidal feelings or are
self-harming.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

PROVISIONAL EXAMINATION AND TEACHER ASSESSMENT RESULTS AND
PROVISIONAL SCHOOL ATTENDANCE DATA.

Members received a report containing provisional External Examination, Teacher
Assessment Results and School Attendance Data; ahead of a full report due in
March 2020 with confirmed data.

Members raised the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

In response to a query on improving performance the Head of School
Effectiveness advised that Challenge Advisors work with schools to identify the

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



progress look at key themes in improvement. If a certain area such as Numeracy
required improvement, Challenge Advisors would review the areas where exam
results are not successful and develop relevant bespoke support.

Members acknowledged that overall the results were very positive, and learners
should be congratulated. The Director of Education and Children’s Services
affirmed that they had done exceptionally well, and a letter had been sent to each
school to congratulate them on their success. Members also noted that there had
been a considerable success within the Most Able and Talented pupils.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

Members reviewed the Forward Work Programme and considered reports
circulated outside of the committee process since the last meeting on the 4™
September 2019.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

7.1: that the report on the New Curriculum be moved to a future meeting
the Youth Service report be presented at the next meeting on the
25" November 2019

7.2: that the Director of Corporate Services should be invited to the next
meeting

7.3: that the Committee should receive an update on the forecast
overspend of the Education and Children’s Services Department at
the next meeting on the 25™ November 2019

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 4TH SEPTEMBER 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 4th September 2019 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



